CLARCOR Engine Mobile Solutions may not be indicative of the results that might have been achieved, historically
or in the future, if CLARCOR Industrial Air and CLARCOR Engine Mobile Solutions had been stand-alone entities.
The unaudited pro forma results for the three-month and six-month periods ended May 31, 2014 and June 1, 2013
include amortization charges for acquired intangible assets, and adjustments to depreciation expense, interest expense,
transaction costs incurred, adjustments to cost of sales to reflect the estimated fair values of inventory at the
acquisition date, other income and related tax effects. These pro forma amounts are based on a preliminary allocation
of the purchase price to estimates of the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The pro forma
amounts include the Company’s preliminary determination of purchase accounting adjustments based on available
information and certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
May 31, 2014 June 1, 2013

As
reported

CLARCOR
Engine
Mobile
Solutions

CLARCOR
Industrial
Air

Pro forma As
reported

CLARCOR
Engine
Mobile
Solutions

CLARCOR
Industrial
Air

Pro forma

Net sales $386,642 $19,781 $— $406,423 $287,583 $26,272 $49,535 $363,390
Operating
profit 51,147 10,209 (a) 1,020 (b) 62,376 49,401 7,677 (d) 4,079 (f) 61,157

Net earnings
attributable to
CLARCOR

34,552 6,240 746 41,538 33,051 4,381 2,840 40,272

Diluted
earnings per
share

$0.68 $0.12 $0.01 $0.82 $0.66 $0.09 $0.06 $0.80

Six Months Ended Six Months Ended
May 31, 2014 June 1, 2013

As
reported

CLARCOR
Engine
Mobile
Solutions

CLARCOR
Industrial
Air

Pro forma As
reported

CLARCOR
Engine
Mobile
Solutions

CLARCOR
Industrial
Air

Pro forma

Net sales $699,327 $46,837 $15,422 $761,586 $543,854 $50,459 $100,600 $694,913
82,413 17,677 (a) 8,643 (c) 108,733 83,216 9,277 (e) (2,898 ) (g) 89,595

Edgar Filing: CLARCOR INC. - Form 10-Q

22

Operating
profit (loss)
Net earnings
attributable to
CLARCOR

58,873 10,485 6,426 75,784 56,513 4,801 (2,401 ) 58,913

Diluted
earnings per
share

$1.16 $0.21 $0.13 $1.49 $1.12 $0.10 $(0.05 ) $1.17

(a)
Includes adjustments to remove transaction costs of $3,035 and cost of sales related to the step-up of inventory to
its estimated acquisition-date fair value of $1,368, which have been pushed back to the three months ended March
2, 2013 for

Page  12

Edgar Filing: CLARCOR INC. - Form 10-Q

23

CLARCOR Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars in thousands except share data)
(Unaudited)

pro forma presentation. Also includes adjustments to intangible asset amortization, depreciation expense and interest
expense.

(b)Includes adjustments to cost of sales related to the step-up of inventory to its estimated acquisition-date fair valueof $664, which have been pushed back to the six months ended June 1, 2013 for pro forma presentation.